

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

No. 7 EAP 2024

Robert Halpern,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Appellant,

v.

Ricoh U.S.A., Inc.,
Appellee.

Appeal from the July 28, 2023 Order of the Superior Court at No. 226
EDA 2023 Affirming the January 12, 2023 Order of the Court of
Common Pleas of Philadelphia County at No. 220301922

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES AND PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER OF
BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY**

Joseph N. Parsons (PA 316724)
JONES DAY
500 Grant St # 4500
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Tyler S. Badgley (PA 331523)
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Noel J. Francisco
Charles E.T. Roberts (PA 326539)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
cetroberts@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United States of
America and Pennsylvania Chamber of Business and Industry*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Appellant’s Requested Expansion of UTPCPL Liability Would Extend Product Warranties Indefinitely.	4
II. Product Warranties Serve Important Purposes for Consumers and Sellers Alike.....	6
A. Express warranties like Appellee’s benefit consumers and sellers.....	6
B. Implied warranties like UCC § 2-725 benefit consumers and sellers.....	10
III. Never-Ending Product Warranties Would Harm Consumers and Sellers Alike.....	13
A. Unlimited warranty periods would harm consumers.....	14
B. Unlimited warranty periods would harm sellers.	18
IV. Adopting Appellant’s Rule, Especially Alongside this Court’s Decision in <i>Gregg</i> , Would Make Pennsylvania an Extreme Outlier.	21
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PA.R.A.P. 531	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY	28
PROOF OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boulds v. Chase Auto Fin. Corp.</i> , 266 S.W. 3d 847 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	23
<i>Carroll v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-224, 2019 WL 4243153	23
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Creamer v. Monumental Props., Inc.</i> , 329 A.2d 812 (Pa. 1974)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Beam</i> , 788 A.2d 357 (Pa. 2002)	2
<i>Cooper v. Anheuser-Busch, LLC</i> , 553 F. Supp. 3d 83 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	16
<i>Cucchi v. Rollins Protective Servs.</i> , 574 A.2d 565 (Pa. 1990)	2, 4, 6, 19
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	14
<i>Goodman v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 849 A.2d 1239 (Pa. Super. 2004)	9
<i>Gregg v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , 245 A.3d 637 (2021)	5, 21, 24
<i>In re ZF-TRW Airbag Control Units Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 3d 625 (C.D. Cal. 2022)	23
<i>Jones v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 631 A.2d 665 (Pa. Super. 1993)	5

<i>Kenney v. Healey Ford-Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.</i> , 730 A.2d 115 (Conn. App. Ct. 1999)	23
<i>Koski v. Carrier Corp.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1185	23
<i>Ludwig v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 510 N.E. 2d 691 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987)	23
<i>Mexia v. Rinker Boat Co.</i> , 174 Cal. App. 4th 1297 (2009)	23
<i>Milliken v. Jacono</i> , 103 A.3d 806 (Pa. 2014)	23
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	14
<i>Nationwide Ins. Co. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 625 A.2d 1172 (Pa. 1993)	2, 13
<i>Normand Josef Enterprises, Inc. v. Conn. Nat’l Bank</i> , 646 A.2d 1289 (Conn. 1994).....	23
<i>Owen v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Patton v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 519 A.2d 959 (Pa. Super. 1986)	11
<i>Perkins v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 890 A.2d 997 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2006)	22
<i>Roberson v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tenn. 2007).....	23
<i>Romeo v. Pittsburgh Associates</i> , 787 A.2d 1027 (Pa. Super. 2001)	4, 23, 24

<i>SMS Sys. Maint. Servs. v. Digit. Equip. Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Tietsworth v. Harley-Davidson, Inc.</i> , 677 N.W.2d 233 (Wis. 2004)	23
<i>Tomasella v. Nestle U.S.A.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2019)	24
STATUTES	
1 Pa. C.S. § 1921.....	2
13 Pa. C.S. § 2725.....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-80-101	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Thomas C. Arthur, <i>The Costly Quest for Perfect Competition: Kodak and Nonstructural Market Power</i> , 69 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (1994)	10
Genevieve Carlton, <i>2024 Tech Industry Statistics</i> , Forbes Advisor (June 20, 2024)	20
Richard Craswell, <i>Passing on the Costs of Legal Rules: Efficiency and Distribution in Buyer-Seller Relationships.</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 361 (1991).....	17
Matt Crockett, 1 <i>The Law of Prod. Warranties</i> § 4:2 (2024)	8
Lanny J. Davis & John T. Westermeier, Jr., <i>Computer Contract Disputes—Supplemental Materials</i> , C601 ALI- ABA 37 (1991)	7
Debra L. Goetz, et al., <i>Article Two Warranties in Commercial Transactions: An Update</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 1159 (1987)	12

2 Hawkland UCC Series § 2-314:1, <i>Nature of implied warranty of merchantability</i> (Apr. 2024 update)	11
William D. Hawkland, <i>Uniform Commercial Code Series § 2-725:02</i> (1984).....	13
Naresh K. Malhotra, <i>Reflections on the Information Overload Paradigm in Consumer Decision Making</i> , 10 J. Consumer Research 436 (1984).....	15
Breagin K Riley & Ahmed E. Taha, <i>Protecting Consumers Through Mandatory Disclosures: An Experimental Investigation of Extended Warranties</i> , 64 Vill. L. Rev. 285 (2019).....	8, 9, 17
Alan Schwartz & Louis L. Wilde, <i>Imperfect Information in Markets for Contract Terms: The Examples of Warranties and Security Interests</i> , 69 Va. L. Rev. 1387 (1983)	7, 17
Michael Simkovic & Meirav Furth-Matzkin, <i>Proportional Contracts</i> , 107 Iowa L. Rev. 229 (2021).....	14, 15,
John R. Trentacosta & Vanessa L. Miller, <i>Disputes in the Manufacturing Supply Chain: A Primer on Warranty and Disclaimer Law</i> , 93 Mich. Bar J. 24 (2014).....	6, 7, 8, 19
UCC § 2-725.....	6, 10, 11, 12
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Tort Costs in America: An Empirical Analysis of the Costs and Compensation of the U.S. Tort System</i> 6 (Nov. 2022)	18
